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1. Collection of souvenirs from the Isle of Man 
including two wall plates with transfer 
decoration of Groudle Glen and Laxey Wheel 

£15/20 

2. Sixteen Guides/map of the Isle of Man 
including handbook En Route, Isle of Man, 
Souvenir of coast and mountain electric 
railways 

£10/20 

3. Early 20th C photograph of the drivers and 
conductors of the horse trams in front of the 
Strathallen Hotel, 6 x 8in 

£20/40 

4. Early 20th C photograph of the drivers and 
conductors of the electric trams in front of the 
Groudle Public House, 6 x 8ins 

£20/40 

5. Midwood, Ramsey postcard No.4 of soldiers 
marching past a tram car marked Jurby and a 
monumental masons in Parliament Street, 
Ramsey, circa 1930’s 

£20/30 

6. Isle of Man Examiner Annuals for 1918, 1960, 
1972 and 1979 and the Manx Year Book 1972 

£10/15 

7. Four 19th/20th C photographs of Manx maids by 
George B. Cowen, Ramsey 

£15/25 

8. Collection of books, booklets and postcards 
about or of the Isle of Man 

£10/20 

9. Manx Church magazines 1960/70’s and Sulby 
New Wesleyan Church Hymns for Services 13th 
April – 24th May, 1914 

£10/20 

10. The Great Bank trial ‘Mona’s Heralds’ History 
and Report 

£50/70 

11. Collection of eight Manx books and booklets 
including Tasht’ee Tales by Belle Bulman 

£20/25 

12. Eight modern Manx books/booklets including 
‘Surnames of the Manks’ by Leslie Quilliam 

£15/20 

13. Air of Mann incorporating the 2001 collection 
of Manx stamps 

£15/25 

14. Rails in the Isle of Man by Robert Hendry £8/12 
15. ‘A Song of Peel and other Island Rhymes’ 

signed by the author, Ellan Vannin, a Tribute in 
Verse signed by the author, L.V. Gill 

£10/15 

16. Twenty-one Manx books and booklets including 
Memorial of the Kitterland Disaster, etc. 

£15/20 

17. Manx Amateur Gold Championships compiled 
by Roy Moore with author’s dedication 

£8/12 

18. Alec C. QUAYLE 
Union Mills, Isle of Man 
Pen and ink sketch 
Signed and titled 
6 x 7ins 

£20/30 

19. Victorian Manx alphabet sampler executed by 
Mary A. Smith of Christian’s Girls’ School, 
Peel, Isle of Man, Age 10 years, August 1886 – 
standard III, 12 x 11ins 

£60/100 

20. Late 19th C German porcelain Vesta holder and 
striker in the form of a girl and cat next to a 
fence, Ht.4ins, A Present from Laxey 

£15/20 

21. Pair of Knockaloe carved marrowbone vases 
with rose decoration in relief and dated 1916 on 
shaped wooden plinths 
 
 

£80/120 

22. Medal Group awarded to John Archard A.S.C. 
including two 1914/1918 medals, 1939/45 
Defence Medal and a Special Constabulary 
Medal to Sergt. John Archard S.C No.186, his 
truncheon, instruction booklet, whistle. The 
medals held in 1914 chased brass Christmas box 

£80/130 

23. Isle of man Proof Silver Crown 1970, three 
Gardeners Allotment medals, IOMRA Golden 
Jubilee 1958 medal and a Manx Golf 
Championship Qualifier badge plus a 
Castletown Brewery Trophy pint tankard 

£20/30 

24. Victorian silver cased pocket watch, maker 
Edward Little, Douglas No.11454, Chester 1877 

£60/100 

25. Two Shebeg Loughtan rams, both damaged £30/40 
26. Two early 20th C photographic postcards of 

motor racing in the Isle of man Car No.11 
coming up a hill and Car No.4 travelling 
through town 

£30/40 

27. Two early 20th C photographic postcards of 
Lord and Lady Raglan visiting Kirk Michael 
Church and Manx cottage, Kirk Michael 

£20/40 

28. Two early 20th C photographic postcards of 
views of  Niarbyl Cottage 

£20/40 

29. Three early 20th C photographic postcards  
1. Douglas Carnival horse and float 
2. Union Mills Church 
3. Yacht in Port Erin bay 

£20/30 

30. Five early 20th C photographic image postcards 
of Peel 

£20/30 

31. Six early 20th C photographic image postcards 
of the Isle of Man including Ballacraine 

£15/20 

32. Seven Isle of Man Steam Packet postcards £8/12 
33. Eight Isle of Man post marks and stamps on 

postcards, circa 1907-10 
£8/12 

34. Forty old Isle of Man postcards including Kirk 
Michael, Douglas, Ramsey, Port St. Mary, etc. 

£10/20 

35. Thirty eight old Isle of Man postcards, including 
Peel, Port St. Mary, etc. 

£10/20 

36. William HOGGATT, R.I. R.B.C.  
Landscape in miniature 
Watercolour 
Signed, see Artist label verso 
5 x 6.5ins 

£250/350 

37. The Register of Strangers visiting Chicken’s 
Rock Lighthouse from 28th July, 1874 the date 
of opening and inspection by the commissioners 
of the Northern Lighthouses to 2nd January, 
1929.  A unique Manx maritime document 

£200/300 

38. Shebeg pottery group of three sheepdogs incised 
mark to base, J.H., Ht. 3.5ins 

£60/80 

39. Shebeg Pottery Shepherd and his dog seated, 
green plaid cap inscribed D. Thomson plus a 
Loughtan ram (damaged) 

£80/100 

40. John SELLER 1695 
Map of the Isle of Man 
Coloured, framed and glazed 

£50/70 

41. Ramsey Town Commissioners crest copper 
printing block 
 

£20/25 
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42. 1. Industrial Archaeology of the Isle of Man by 
T.A. Bawden et al 
2. Portrait of the Isle of Man by E.H. Stenning 
3. The Isle of Man by R.H. Kinvig 
4. The Official Isle of Man Yearbook, 1983 

£15/20 

43. ‘From King Orry to Queen Victoria’, Edward 
Callow, published 1899 

£15/30 

44.  Beautiful Britain – The Isle of Man’, Joseph E. 
Morris, published 1911, colour illustrations 

£15/20 

45. ‘Manx Memories and Movements’, Samuel 
Norris, published 1938, signed by the author, 
dust cover 

£20/30 

46. 1. The Story of the Isle of Man – A.W. Moore 
2. A Dictionary of the Manks Language – 
Archibald Cregeen 
3. List of Manx Antiquities – P.M.C. Kermode 
4. Portrait of the Isle of Man – E.H. Stenning 

£20/30 

47. 1. Maughold and Ramsey Place Names – 
William and Caroline Radcliffe 
2. The Isle of Man – D.E. Allen 
3. Flora of the Isle of Man – D.E. Allen 
4. Birds of the Isle of Man – J.P. Cullen and 
P.P. Jennings 
 

£20/30 

48. 1. Manx Archaeological Survey, 6th Report by 
J.R. Bruce 
2. A New Neolithic Culture in the Isle of Man 

£10/20 

49. Twenty-seven Manx booklets, maps, holiday 
guides, pamphlets inc. Museum guide 

£15/25 

50. The Works of Hall Caine, ten volumes with 
tooled leather spines, illustrated and printed by 
William Heinemann, 1907: The Shadow of 
Crime, The son of Hagar, The Deemster, the 
Bandman, The Scapegoat, Capt’n Davy’s 
Honeymoon, The Manxman, The Christian, The 
Eternal City and The Prodigal son 

£100/200 

51. HALL CAINE 
1. The Scapegoat 
2. The Deemster 
3. My Story 
4. The Christian 
5. The Works of Hall Caine, Vol III The 

Deemster, 1905, tooled leather spine 

£20/25 

52. Chased brass metal rectangular sewing box with 
Triceles to top 

£15/20 

53. Two brass ‘Crown Brand’ stencils for marking 
barrels of Isle of Man ‘Full’ and ‘Mattie Pickled 
Cured Herring’ 

£40/60 

54. Eight early 20th C Downwards, one Wylde, 
Ramsey and Qualtrough’s, Douglas, pop bottles 
and Aldcroft Downward soda siphon 

£25/35 

55. Collection of ten pieces of Rushton and other 
pottery 

£10/20 

56. Two Men of Manxland, Hall Caine / T.E. 
Brown presented to James Moughtin by Richard 
Cain 

£18/25 

57. ‘Hailwood’ by Mike Hailwood and Ted 
Macaulay, (dust cover) 
 

£10/15 

58. T. DANIELS 
‘Lady Isabella’ 
Watercolour 
Signed 
13 x 20ins 

£50/100 

59. Print of T.E. Brown, published by the Manx 
Society, 1914 

£30/50 

60. Frederick W. Waugh 
‘Bradda Head’ 
Watercolour 
Signed and dated 1908 

£60/100 

61. C.C. McFEE 
‘The Calf of Man’ 
Watercolour 
Signed 
10 x 14ins 

£30/50 

62. J.T. CHILCOT 
‘Tower of Refuge’ 
Oil on board 
Signed 
4.5 x 7ins 

£50/80 

63. John Hobson NICHOLSON 
‘Port e Vullen’ 
Watercolour 
Signed and dated 1947 
10 x 14ins 

£200/300 

64. Late 19th C Manx School  
‘Before flooding Injebreck’ 
Oil on panel 
11 x 16ins 

£50/100 

65. Three albums of the Isle of Man First Day 
Covers 1973 – 1980 

£30/50 

66. Eighty Manx First Day covers 1979, franked, 
Ballabeg, Port Soderick, Baldrine, Four Roads, 
Port St. Mary, Kirk Maughold, Old Laxey, 
Foxdale, St. Johns, Kirk Andreas, Glen May, 
Colby and Kirk Bride (different stamp 
combinations) 

£30/60 

67. Collection of Manx First Day Covers 1976 – 
1990 

£25/40 

68. Collection of Manx First Day Covers 1976 – 
1990 

£30/50 

69. Sixty-four Manx first Day Covers 1979, 
franked, from various post-offices around the 
Isle of Man 

£20/35 

70. Various Isle of Man Postmarks, various Post 
Office ‘unpaid’, ‘to pay’ and other franks (note 
insurance card signed by John H. Nicholson) 

£20/30 

71. Collection of cache marks on twelve Manx 
postcards 

£10/15 

72. Mint sheets of Manx 11p and 6p 1978 Europa 
Stamps 

£150/170 

73. Collection of Mint letter strips of Manx Stamps 
and others

£30/50 

74. Collection of Mint gutter strips of Manx stamps 
and others 

£30/50 

75. Three complete sets of Mint sheets of Manx 
Silver Jubilee stamps 
 

£40/50 
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76. Fifteen Manx Mint sheets of ‘Renewing Ancient 
Links’, ‘IOMSP Post Boats’, plus eight sets of 
Isle of Man Revenue stamps 1976 

£20/25 

77. Collection of Manx Mint gutter strips of 
motorcycles, ships and aeroplanes 

£30/40 

78. Mint sheets of Manx 11p and 6p, 1978 Europa 
stamps 

£130/150 

79. Nine old Manx postcards and other with Manx 
connections 

£10/15 

80. Six old postcards of IOMSP ships plus five 
postcards of White Starline ships marked 
Salisbury Hotel, Douglas, I.O.M. 

£20/30 

81. Shebeg shepherd and his dog, green plaid cap 
signed C.Bogue to base 

£80/100 

82. Archibald Knox designed English pewter 
candlestick with tripod supports, circular base 
with stylized fungi decoration in relief, Ht.5ins, 
No.0221 

£60/100 

83. Pair of earthenware mugs celebrating the 
Coronation of Edward VII and Queen 
Alexandra marked Port Erin, Isle of Man 
Coronation Day August 9th 1902 

£30/40 

84. Small collection of 18th,19th and 20thC Isle of 
Man coins, tokens and notes 

£10/20 

85. Collection of nine pieces of Manx or Manx 
connection pottery 

£10/20 

86. Edward CANNELL 
‘Manx Farmyard’ 
Watercolour 
Signed 
8 x 9ins 

£30/60 

87. James Woods ‘A New Atlas and Gazetteer of 
the Isle of Man, 1867’ with brown leather spine 
and gilt edged pages 

£150/250 

88. David Robertson ‘A Tour through the Isle of 
Man’, published 1794, First Ed., specially 
bound tooled vellum copy 

£350/450 

89.  ‘A Vocabulary of the Anglo-Manx Dialect’, 
A.W. Moore and E. Goodwin, published 1924, 
see dedication in front concerning Miss Sophia 
Morrison and the 1926 Cruinnaght 

£35/50 

90. J.J.Kneen, ‘The Personal Names of the Isle of 
Man’ pub.1937 and English/Manx Pronouncing 
Dictionary, pub.1970 

£30/40 

91. Three books, 1. Industrial Archaeology of the 
Isle of Man, dust cover,2. Dictionary of the 
Manks Language – Cregeen (re-print), 3. The 
Isle of Man – Stenning 

£30/40 

92. ‘A History of the Isle of Man in Two Volumes’, 
A.W. Moore, (re-print) 1977 

£30/40 

93. ARCHIBALD KNOX  
Manx Landscape 
Watercolour 
17 x 22ins 

£250/350 

94. 19th/20th C photographic postcards of views in 
and around Douglas by T.S. Keig, Douglas, Isle 
of Man 

1. Douglas 1860 
2. A Corner of the Mark’t 

£40/60 

3. Looking over Douglas from Douglas 
Head 

4. Market Hill, Douglas 
5. The Packet Office shed 1878 
6. Harris Promenade before Loch 

Promenade was built 
95. As Lot 94 

1. The Crescent 1864 
2. The Shelter on Harris Promenade,1911 
3. The Old butter Market, Douglas 
4. Seneschal Lane, Douglas, 1912 
5. The Iron Pier, Douglas 
6. North and Queen Street 

 

 

96. As Lot 94 
1. St. Matthews Old Church 
2. Market Place, Douglas 1887 
3. North Quay by Black Lion Hotel, 1895 
4. Mrs. Rowland’s shop 
5. Big Well Street 1912 
6. Quine’s Corner 1912 

£40/60 

97. As Lot 94 
1. Laying cable tram, Victoria Street, 

1898 
2. Laying cable tram, Prospect Hill 1898 
3. Devil’s Elbow, Strand Street 1886 
4. Fort Street, Douglas 1876 
5. Mona Drive, Douglas showing 

entrance to Olympia 
6. Building King Edwards Road and 

Derby Castle iron pier 

£40/60 

98. As Lot 94 
1. Villa Marina 1911 
2. Villa Marina shops in Broadway 
3. Arch Lane (Guttery Gable) 
4. Fancy Street, Douglas, 1895 
5. North Quay, Douglas, 1912 
6. The Old Lighthouse on Douglas Head 

£40/60 

99. As Lot 94 
1. Castle Mona 
2. Entrance to Derby Castle and the 

Palace 
3. Drury Lane, Douglas, 1924, once the 

residence of the Duke of Athol 
4. New Bond Street, Douglas, 1915 
5. Bond Lane, Douglas, 1912 
6. St. Barnabas Square, Douglas 

£40/60 

100. As Lot 94 
1. Prospect Hill, 1895 
2. Prospect Hill, Corner of Athol Street 
3. Steps leading from Barrack Street to 

Shaw’s Brow 
4. Old Market Place, Douglas 
5. The Archway, South Quay, Douglas 
6. ‘Baume’s Castle’, The Archway, South 

Quay 
 
 
 

£40/60 
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101. As Lot 94 
1. Barrack Street, 1912 
2. North Quay, 1890 
3. Staircase in the ‘Old Brig’, Hanover 

Street, Douglas, 1912 
4. Seneschal Lane, Douglas, 1912 
5. Carriages going to meet Governor 

Loch 
6. A Wedding Procession at Government 

House 

£40/60 

102. Fifty-one early 20thC and later postcards of 
Douglas 

£30/40 

103. Seventeen postcards from the ‘Silverette’ series 
of the Isle of Man, No.s 1733/34/35/36, some 
with the Arms of the Isle of Man 

£15/20 

104. Thirty-three monochrome postcards of Isle of 
Man glens and waterfalls 

£20/30 

105. Thirty-four coloured postcards of Isle of Man 
glens and waterfalls, etc. 

£20/30 

106. Fifty-seven  monochrome and coloured 
postcards of  places of interest in the Isle of 
Man 

£30/40 

107. Thirty-seven early 20th C and later mostly Manx 
postcards stamped and franked with Manx 
postmarks 

£30/40 

108. Twenty-two early 20th C and later postcards, 
Ramsey 

£10/15 

109. Port Erin, Port St. Mary and Castletown, thirty-
eight early 20th C and later postcards 

£20/30 

110. Peel, Laxey, churches and views from electric 
railway, fifty-nine early 20thC and later 
postcards 

£20/30 

111. IOMSP and general Isle of Man thirty early  
20th C and later postcards 

£20/30 

112. Two monochrome photographic postcards 
1. Railway Smash at Douglas Station, 

August 22nd 1925 
2. Same as above, different view 

£30/50 

113. Six monochrome photographic postcards of 
Ramsey 

£20/30 

114. Four monochrome photographic postcards by 
W. Comery of views in the Isle of Man 

£10/15 

115. Five monochrome photographic postcards, 
Mountain Road, The Quarterbridge Road, 
Ballaugh, Port Moar and Port e Vullen 

£10/20 

116. Five monochrome photographic postcards – 
Port Erin, Port St. Mary, 2 x Rocky coastline 
lighthouse 

£10/15 

117. Seven monochrome photographic postcards – 
St. Georges Church (2), The Old Harbour, 
Douglas, Old Red Pier, Belmont Terrace, 
Summer Hill Glen and Derby Road, Douglas 

£10/20 

118. Six monochrome photographic postcards – 
Traie Fogog Baths, Peel, Peel Church damaged 
by a storm 1903, Glen Roy The Restaurant, 
Fairy Bridge Nr. Douglas, Greeba Castle and St. 
Trinians 
 
 

£10/20 

119. Five monochrome photographic postcards – 
Nairbyl, Nairbyl, Dalby 9 images in 1 of Union 
Mills, Braddan, 9 images in 1 of Union Mills 

£10/20 

120. Samuel WARBURTON 
‘Windsor Great Park’ 
Watercolour 
7 x 10.5ins, signed 

£20/30 

121. 19th/20th C Manx Scrap Book £30/50 
122. Collection of Ration books, stamps, certificates, 

issued by the Borough of Douglas, Local Food 
Control Committee from 1919 and later 

£10/30 

123. Isle of Man Railway Beauty Spots of Manxland 
and how to reach them’, 1920 and 1921 plus 
two railway flyers 

£15/20 

124. Seven IOMSP Co. Guides from the late 19th C 
to 1962 plus and IOMSP Co., Empress Queen 
letter-headed paper and envelope dated 1900 
sent to Lillie Gell 

£25/35 

125. Douglas Secondary School, Reports, Book 
prizes, autograph book etc. belonging to Eunice 
Catherine Ballem (Kitty) 1926 

£15/25 

126. The program of a school Christmas Show put on 
at the Villa Marina in 1928 naming all the 
players. The program cover in watercolours 
(style of Archibald Knox) 

£40/60 

127. William Gell, Painter and Decorator of Athol  
Street, order and work books from the 1860’s 
plus F.D. Johnson auction sale book with details 
of the sale of the contents of the shop at Athol 
Street, for Mrs Gell, 9th April, 1921 

£20/30 

128. Five booklets 
1. Manxland’s Home-Rule Parliament by 

S. Norris, 1903 
2. The Meaning of Tynwald by J.D. 

Qualtrough, Speaker 
3. Tynwald by David Craine 1961 
4. The Tynwald Ceremony 5th July 
5. Souvenir program 1977, Silver Jubilee 

£15/20 

129. Five guides to the Isle of Man 
1. John Heywood’s 1d. 
2. Abel Heywood’s 2d. (map) 
3. Abel Heywood’s 3d. (map) 
4. Ward & Lock’s 1891 
5. Handy Guide 1931 

£15/20 

130. W. Gell, ‘The Patriot Poet’ and ‘Glen Helen and 
other poems’ 

£15/25 

131. Christmas greeting cards from W. Gell, 62 
Finch Road, Douglas and others, plus The 
Eternal Chivalry, poem by W. Gell, price 2d. 
dedicated to the Widows and Orphans of the 
Titanic Heroes 

£10/15 

132. ‘Manxland’ by George A. Dean plus 
‘Manxlandia’ by Harold Gilbert 

£20/25 

133. Three programs 
1. Manx Music Festival, 4d. 1907 
2. Manx Music Festival, 6d. 1912 
3. Cruinnaght, 3d. 1924 

£20/30 

134. First Great Manx Homecoming and Reunion, 
June 4th – July 5th 1927, souvenir program, 6d. 

£20/30 
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135. Victoria Street Jubilee blotter 1874 – 1924 £10/15 
136. Two Isle of Man Railway booklets. ‘Beauty 

Spots of Manxland and how to reach them’ and 
‘Official Handbook, tours through the Island by 
Rail and Road’ 

£10/15 

137. Harding’s Colourful Guide Map to the Isle of 
Man and Photographic Card, Model of the Isle 
of Man 

£10/15 

138. John Bull’s Souvenir Guide to: 
1. Tourist Trophy races 1929 
2. Examiner T.T. Special, supplement 

June 1930 
3. Hyslop’s Map of the Isle of Man T.T. 

Race Edition 2/- net 
4. IOM Examiner Souvenir poster 1998 

£15/20 

139. Official programs and tributes: To Her Royal 
Highness Mary, a Poem by W. Gell on the 
Occasion of her Marriage; Visit of His Majesty 
King George VI and Her Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth 3rd- 6th July, 1945, 6d. program; The 
Coronation of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, 
2nd June, 1953, 1sh., Official Program; Visit to 
the Isle of Man of Queen Elizabeth II, 2nd 
August 1972, Official Program, 10p 

£10/20 

140. Isle of Man Examiner Special Edition, 
December 4th 1909 ‘Feared Loss of the Ellan 
Vannin’ 

£15/20 

141. Plan of Douglas Town Improvement Scheme, 
1891 

£10/15 

142. Mona’s Herald, 1941 Almanac plus Manx 
newspaper supplements from 1911 

£10/20 

143. Isle of Man Examiner Directory and Annual, 
1915/17/21/22 and 23 

£25/35 

144. Ellan Vannin magazine of the World Manx 
Association, Dec 1924, No.3,4,5,6,7,8 and 9 

£15/25 

145. The Cushag, Dec 1924 No.s 55 – 67 and 69 – 74 £25/35 
146. 1. Manx Dialect and other poems by Hilda 

Cowin 
2. When I was Young by Philip W. Caine 
3. There is Pansies by The Manx Sun Ltd 
4. Poem 

£10/20 

147. 1. The Manx Patriot, 15th September 1907 
2. Manx Year Book, 1907 
3. Mannin 1913 
4. The Festival of Mann 1951 program 
5. Fastyr Manninagh Bleeaney 10th Sept 1930 

£15/25 

148. Collection of late 19th C and later Manx 
photograph 

£10/20 

149. Installation and Enthronement of the Right 
Reverend Thomas Wortley, Lord Bishop of 
Sodor and Mann, 9th Jan, 1908 plus other 
religious items 

£10/15 

150. A Collection of Manx Ephemera £15/25 
151. Late 19th C glove box with sepia photograph of 

the Jubilee clock under glass to top plus oval 
sepia photograph of Douglas Harbour 

£20/30 

152. Manx Pictorial, 1934, 38 and 39 £10/20 
 
 

153. GILL W. Walter 
1. A Manx Scrapbook, pub.1929 
2. A Second Manx Scrapbook, limited 500 
copies, pub.1932 

£60/100 

154.  ‘Place Names of the Isle of Man’ by J.J. 
Kneen,, published in six parts, 1925 

£60/70 

155. ‘Manx Reminiscences Manx/English’, Dr. J. 
Clague, pub.1911 
 ‘High Bailiff Laughton’s Reminiscences’,  
A.N. Laughton, High Bailiff, pub.1916 

£40/60 

156. ‘The Isle of Man Steam Packet Co. Ltd 1830 – 
1904’ by A.W. Moore, pub.1904, plus Isle of 
Man Weekly Times Supplement 18/7/08, THE 
BEN MY CHREE 

£25/40 

157. ‘Brave Manx Women and other Narratives’, 
pub.1880, two copies, one blue cover, the other 
brown 

£25/40 

158. GELL W. 
1. ‘Duke Street and Market Place, Douglas, 

Past and Reminiscent’, pub.1918 
2. ‘The Hero King’, reprinted 1907, price 

6d. 
3. ‘Old Douglas, a Reminiscence’, 

pub.1905, price 3d. 

£35/45 

159. ‘The Folk-Lore of the Isle of Man’ by A.W. 
Moore, pub.1891 

£15/20 

160. ‘Mona’s Records of the Earth’s Changes’ 
Joseph Lewin 

£15/30 

161. Three books on the Isle of Man: 
1. Kinvig, R.H., ‘History of the Isle of 

Man’, pub.1944 
2. Herbert, A. and Maxwell, D., ‘The Isle 

of Man’, New Edition, 1926 
3. Stenning, E.H., Canon, ‘Isle of Man’, 

pub.1950 

£35/50 

162. Morrison, Sophia 
‘Manx Fairy Tales’, 2nd Edition, 1929 

£20/25 

163. Collection of six Manx paperbacks: 
1. Hall Caine – Little Man Island 
2. Brown, E.M. – Gone Like a Puff 
3. The Comic Guide to the Isle of Man, 

2nd Ed. 
4. Douglas Mona – Christian Tradition in 

Mannin 
5. The Centenary of the Isle of Man 

Steam Packet Co. Ltd. 
6. Douglas Centenary 1896-1996 

£50/60 

164. T.E. BROWN 
Collected Poems, pub.1901 
Winterbottom, Derek 
‘T.E. Brown, his Life and Legacy’, pub.1997 

£10/20 

165. ‘Manx Dialect’ by W.W. Gill, pub.1934, 
Ltd.Ed.,550 copies 
‘English – Manx Pronouncing Dictionary’ J.J. 
Kneen, pub.1938 
 
 
 
 

£25/35 
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166. Three Manx books 
1. Moore, A.W. ‘The Story of the Isle of 

Man, pub.1902 
2. Callow, E. ‘From King Orry to Queen 

Victoria’,  pub.1899 
3. Industrial Archaeology of the Isle of 

Man, 1972 

£35/45 

167. 1. ‘Manx National Songs, Royal edition’, W.H. 
Gill, 1896 and 2. ‘Mona’s Isle and other 
Poems’, T.J. Onsely, pub.1853 

£20/40 

168. 1. 1935 GV and Queen Mary Jubilee medal 
2. Douglas Coronation’s Celebrations official’s 
badge 
3. 1953 QII Coronation medal 
4. Triceles silver metal pin 
5. Souvenir Picnic Cup 

£10/20 

169. 9ct Gold Manx Cat charm, Isle of Man Charm 
book of Views on a gold chain 

£30/40 

170. Six items of Isle of Man Souvenir porcelain 
including KWC, Bishops Court and Douglas 

£25/30 

171. WILLS Charcoal Sketches 
1. Thatched Cottage 
2. St. Trinians 
3. Stone Bridge 
4. Castle Rushen 
5. Manx Cottage 
6. Chicken Rock Lighthouse 

£50/70 

172. WILLS 
Port Erin Bay 
Charcoal monochrome 
Signed 
11 x 17ins 

£30/40 

173. WILLS 
Douglas Lighthouse and Quay 
Charcoal monochrome 
Signed 
11 x 14ins 

£20/30 

174. WILLS 
Red Pier, Douglas 
Charcoal monochrome 
Signed 
12 x 16ins 

£30/40 

175. WILLS 
The Ellan Vannin 
Sunk in the Mersey in a storm, December 3rd  
1909, all on board lost 
Watercolour and charcoal 
Signed see verso 
12 x 16ins 

£40/60 

176. WILLS 
Peel Castle 
Charcoal monochrome 
Signed 
10 x 14ins 

£25/40 

177. WILLS 
1. Fort Anne 
2. Derby Castle 

Charcoal monochrome 
Signed, 9 x 11.5ins 

£30/50 

178. WILLS 
St. Matthews Old Church after the market’s 
finished 
Charcoal monochrome 
Signed 
6 x 9ins 

£20/40 

179. WILLS 
Peel Castle in Moonlight 
Watercolour 
Signed 
7 x 11ins 

£20/40 

180. WILLS 
1. Bradda Head 
2. Sugar Loaf 
3. Tower of Refuge 

Charcoal monochrome 
Signed 
7 x 10ins 

£20/40 

181. COWEN (Ramsey) 
Two photographs 1. Old Sulby village, 2. In 
Sulby Glen, 8 x 11.5ins 

£20/40 

182. George A. DEAN, (Douglas) 
Four photographs 

1. IOMSP ships docked 
2. Langness Lighthouse 
3. Tower of Refuge 
4. Bradda Head 

7.5 x 9.5ins 

£30/60 

183. Abel LEWIS, (Douglas) 
Three photographs 

1. Crowds on the quay awaiting the 
arrival of two IOMSP steamers 

2. Yacht and the Red Pier in the distance 
3. Douglas Beach and Pier 

7 x 11ins 

£30/45 

184. Seven old photographs of Douglas £25/35 
185. Seven old photographs around the Isle of Man, 

1. Road to Greeba Castle, 2. Derby Castle,  
3. Steamer at Cove Pier, 4. Peel Harbour,  
5. Ramsey, 6. St. Peter’s Church, Onchan,  
7. Silverburn Pier 

£30/40 

186. Late 19th C photograph of figures in the heavy 
snows at the Villiers Hotel 

£20/30 

187. George A. DEAN, (Douglas) 
Five photographs of waterfalls and Glens 
around the Isle of Man, 9.5 x 7.5ins 

£30/40 

188. A collection of booklets and leaflets including 
‘The funeral of Her late Majesty, Queen 
Victoria at St. George’s Church and Edward VII 
coronation 

£15/20 

189. ‘Mona’s Herald’ Special Edition Saturday 5p.m. 
reporting on Lord Raglan announcement about 
Income Taxes 

£10/15 

190. Collection of postcards and letters with Isle of 
Man connections 

£10/15 

191. L. POLLITT 
Douglas Bay and the Tower of Refuge 
Watercolour 
7 x 13ins 

£50/80 



8 
 

192. L. POLLITT 
1. Manx Waterwheel 
2. Niarbyl 
Watercolours 
One signed and dated 
4.5 x 6ins 

£20/40 

193. WILLS 
1. Peel Castle and Bay 
2. Peel Castle and Harbour 

Watercolour 
Signed (Pair) 

£90/150 

194. Three Manx watercolours £10/20 
195. John Hobson NICHOLSON 

King Williams College from Langness 
Watercolour 
Signed 
10 x 22ins 

£200/300 

196. Early 20th C Manx School 
Peel Breakwater 
Watercolour 
10.5 x 14ins 

£80/100 

197. KEET 
Manx rocky Coastline 
Watercolour 
Signed dated 1938 
10 x 14ins 
See label verso 

£40/80 

198. A large Victorian standard with the Trisceles in 
two places and the Royal Coat of Arms 
probably to celebrate the Queen’s Jubilee, 1887 

£100/200 

199. Archibald Knox 
A Manx Landscape 
Watercolour 
17 x 22ins 

£700/900 

200. John Hobson NICHOLSON 
IOMSP Boat 
Watercolour 
Signed 

£200/300 

201. ‘The Uniforms and History of the Scottish 
Regiments’ by Major R. Barnes, Pub.1960 

£15/20 

202. ‘A History of Dumfries and Galloway with 
Maps’ by Sir Herbert Maxwell, Pub.1896 

£15/20 

203. ‘Tramps across Watersheds’ by A.S. Alexander, 
Pub.1925, dedication by the Author 

£10/20 

204. ‘The Scottish Queen’ by Herbert German, 
pub.1932 

£20/30 

205. The Tartans of the Clans and Septs of Scotland 
with the Arms of the Chiefs in two half 
volumes, Ltd. Ed. /520, Pub. 1906 

£80/100 

206. Old Irish and Highland Dress and that of the Isle 
of Man by H.F. McClintock, 2nd enlarged 
edition, illustrated, Pub. 1950, dust cover 

£30/50 

207. The Acts and Deeds of Sir William Wallace, 
Knight of Ellerslie – written by Blind Harry in 
the year 1361 together with Arnaldi Blair 
Relationes, Pub.1758, original tooled leather 
boards 
 
 

£80/150 

208. History of the Scottish Highlands, Highland 
Clans and Highland Regiments, edited by John. 
S. Keltie, A New Edition, Illustrated, in two half 
calf volumes, Pub.1887 

£80/100 

209. The Complete Works of Robert Burns, 
illustrated, in original tooled leather binding 

£30/50 

210. Boxed set of Waverley Novels ‘Woodstock or 
The Cavalier’ in three half calf volumes, 
pub.1822 

£40/60 

211. ‘Peveril of the Peak’, Waverley novel, half calf 
volumes, pub.1822 

£40/60 

212. ‘Tales of the Crusaders’, Waverley Novel, in 
four half calf volumes, pub.1825 

£25/40 

213. Poetical Works of Robert Burns in three half 
calf volumes, published by J.M. Dent & Co. 

£25/40 

214. ‘The Pirate’, Waverley Novel, in three half calf 
volumes, pub.1822 

£25/40 

215. ‘Chronicles of Canongate’, Waverly Novel, in 
three half calf volumes, pub.1828 

£25/40 

216. ‘Songs Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect’ by 
Robert Burns, half calf, Pub.1824 

£10/20 

217. ‘Poems Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect’ by 
Robert Burns in two leather volumes, Pub. 1801 

£15/25 

218. ‘Peveril on the Peak’, Waverley Novel, in four 
half calf volumes, Pub. 1822 

£40/50 

219. Three books about Robert the Bruce 
1. Robert the Bruce, King of Scots by 

Agnes Mure Mackenzie, Pub. 1935 
2. The Bruce by John Barbour, Pub.1964 
3. Robert the Bruce by Eric Linklater, 

Pub.1934 

£15/25 

220. ‘The Monastry’, Waverley Novel in three 
volumes, pub.1820 

£15/30 

221. ‘The Clans, Septs and Regiments of the Scottish 
Highlands’ by Frank Adam, Publ. 1862, dust 
cover 

£10/20 

222. Sir Walter Scott, ‘Poetical Works’, tooled 
leather binding, pub. 1862 

£40/50 

223. Five books by or about Sir Walter Scott 
1. The Life of Sir Walter Scott by G. Le 

Grys Norgate, Pub.1906 
2. Scott’s Poetical Works, 1890 
3. Tales of a Grandfather 
4. The Betrothed/ The Talisman 
5. The Life of Sir Walter Scott by J.G. 

Lockhart, 1893 

£20/30 

224. Six books about Scotland 
1. Auld Reekie by A.A. MacGregor 
2. Shrines and Homes of Scotland by 

Maxwell Stirling 
3. Perth, its Annals and its Archives by 

David Peacock 
4. ‘Scotland as it was and as it is’ by the 

Duke of Argyll 
5. Scotland in Pagan Times by Joseph 

Anderson 
6. Our Scottish Heritage by Elizabeth 

Grierson 
7.  

£20/30 
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225. H.V. Morton 
1. In Search of Scotland 
2. In Scotland Again 
and ‘Peeps at Many Lands – Scotland’ by Black 

£15/20 

226. Four small Scottish books 
1. Scottish Clans and Tartans, pub.1945 
2. Burns Poems, Vol.1 1822, Vol.2 1821 
3. Scottish Life and Character by E.B. 

Ramsey, 1867 

£10/20 

227. Two small books with wooden boards decorated 
with the Stuart tartan and the McPherson tartan 
respectively, 1. Lady of the Lake, 2. Songs of 
Burns 

£15/20 

228. Box of books about Scotland and areas of 
Scotland including the islands 

£30/60 

229. Box of books on or about Robert Burns £30/40 
230. Three books 

1. Songs by Burns, limited to 500 copies 
on Whatman paper, pub. 1901 

2. Robert Burns and Mrs Dunlop by W. 
Wallace, pub. 1898 

3. The Love Songs and Heroines of 
Robert Burns by John C. Hill 

£20/30 

231. Five interesting Scottish books 
1. Entire Works of Robert Burns, 1833, 

(small leather-bound) 
2. ‘Scottish Homespun’ by Eunice G. 

Murray, 1947 
3. ‘Hamewith’ by Charles Murray, 1947 
4. The Tartans and the Clans and 

Families of Scotland by Sir Thomas 
Innes of Learney, 1964 

5. Picturesque Scottish Scenery by Rev. 
W.J. Loftie, Pub. 1875 

£20/30 

232. Two interesting books about Scottish witches, 
warlocks, myths and folk tales 

1. ‘A High chapbook’ by Isabel Cameron, 
Pub. 1928 

2. ‘More Highland Folk Tales’ by R. 
Macdonald Robertson, Pub. 1963 

£10/20 

233. The Works of Robert Burns in four small 
leather volumes, Pub. 1815 

£30/40 

234. 1. The Constitution and Laws of the Grand 
Lodge of Ancient Free and Accepted Masons of 
Scotland, Pub.1940 
2. History of Free Masonry, pub. 1764, leather 
bound 

£40/50 

235. Three books about clans 
1. History of the Camerons by Alexander 

Mackenzie, Pub. 1884 
2. The Chiefs and Clan MacPherson by 

MacPherson of Dalchully, Pub. 1947 
3. ‘Milestones’ by The Marquis of 

Huntly, pub. 1925 
Plus  others 

£25/35 

236. Box of Scottish books £20/30 
237. Twenty-five small red leather bound volumes of 

the Waverley Novels, Pub. 1905 
£30/40 

238. Thirty-two small tooled half calf volumes of the £100/150 

Waverley Novels, pub. 1824 
239. ‘Prehistoric Annals of Scotland’ by Daniel 

Wilson in two volumes, 2nd Edition, pub. 1863
£40/60 

240. 1. Scotland Picturesque and Traditional by 
George Eyre-Todd, pub. 1906 
2. The Scotland of our Fathers by Elizabeth S. 
Haldane, pub.1933 

£15/25 
 

241. 1. Our Scottish district Checks by E.S. Harrison, 
pub. 1968 
2. ‘Tartans’ by Christian Hesketh, pub. 1961 

£10/20 

242. Poetical Works of Burns, pub. 1896, tooled 
leather 

£10/15 

243. Large collection of Scottish guides, booklets 
and pamphlets 

£15/20 

244. ‘Y Beibl Teuluaidd Cynnwysfawr’ (Welsh 
Bible) published by Blackie a’ I jab, Glasgow, 
illustrated, tooled leather binding 

£60/100 

245. ‘The Hurricane Wreck of the Ship Serica – The 
Wonderful Adventures of a Manxman’ by 
Thomas Cubbin, pub. 1870 

£40/50 

246. Samuel Lewis, ‘A Topographical Dictionary of 
Ireland’ in two tooled half calf volumes, pub. 
1837 

£130/180 

247. ‘The Border Antiquities of England and 
Scotland’ by Walter Scott, in two tooled leather 
volumes, pub. 1814 

£100/200 

248. John O’Driscol ‘Views of Ireland’ in two tooled 
half Moroccan leather bound volumes, pub. 
1823 

£30/50 

249. ‘Celtic Myth and Legend, Poetry and Romance’ 
by Charles Squire 

£10/20 

250. ‘A Biographical Dictionary of Eminent 
Scotsmen’ in three tooled half calf volumes, 
pub. 1870 

£100/200 

251. ‘Realities of Irish Life’, W. Stewart Trench, 2nd 
Ed., pub. 1869 

£20/30 

252. ‘An Appeal for the Peasantry of Ireland and 
objects of the Irish Amelioration Society’ by 
Jasper W. Rogers, 2nd Ed., pub 1847, tooled 
leather volume with map 

£30/40 

253. ‘I.O.’ 
The Administration of Ireland, 1920, pub. 1921 

£10/20 

254. John Feltham, ‘A Tour through the Isle of Man 
in 1797 and 1798 with Family Tree, Map and 
Plates’, pub. 1798 in a tooled half calf binding 

£120/170 

255. History  of the Scottish Highlands, Highland 
Clans and Highland Regiments, illustrated in 
five volumes, edited by John S. Keltie, 
publisher William Mackenzie 

£80/100 

256. Formal Gardens in England and Scotland, 
(illustrated) by Inigo H. Triggs, pub. 1892 

£30/100 

257. A Book of Old Ballads by Beverly Nichols, 
illustrated by H.M. Brock, pub. 1934 

£15/30 

258. Ulster: its Archaeology and Antiquities, pub. 
1928 

£15/25 

259. ‘From King Orry to Queen Victoria’ by Edward 
Callow, pub. 1899 

£15/25 

260. ‘Manx Dialect words and phrases’ by W.Walter 
Gill, limited to 500 copies, pub.1934, dust cover 

£25/35 
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261. 19th C chased silver metal topped snuff mull 
with faceted stone to top, Thistle decoration to 
lid and shield mount, Ht.4.5ins 

£150/300 

262. Map – The Kingdom of Ireland, Robert Morden 
1695, sold by Abel Swale, A. Awnshaw and 
John Churchill 

£50/100 

263. B.C. MOORE 
Hunting counties of Ireland, map showing all 
the hunts in Ireland 
Watercolour and ink 
Signed and monogram 
24 x 18ins 

£350/450 

264.  James WILSON 
Holy Isle from Lamlash 
Engraving 
Signed and titled 

£50/100 

265. Theodore HINES (1876-1889) 
Falls on the Clyde 
Oil on canvas 
19 x 14ins  
Signed and titled version 

£200/300 

266. 19th C EPNS Scottish Table Snuff Mull with 
wolfhound finial, Ht.7ins 

£200/400 

267. Manx Tartan Kilt £40/60 
268. A Present from the Isle of Man – ribbon plate 

with image of Lord Roberts 
£10/20 

269. HINES Theodore 
Early Summer in the Trussacks Valley 
Oil on Canvas 
Signed and titled verso 
20 x 14ins 

£400/500 

270. 1950’s Whisky advertising composite figure in 
a kilt, Ht.14ins 

£25/30 

271. A pair of wine glasses engraved with the three 
Legs of Man and R.N.A. 1987 

£10/20 

272. A fine crystal chalice with a crest of Prince 
Charles and the Three Legs of Man, 1986-1990 

£25/50 

273. Two Shebeg Loughtan Rams £15/30 
274. 1935 Silver Jubilee earthenware can – Parish of 

Braddan 
£10/15 

275. St. Johns crystal handmade fruit bowl in clear 
glass 

£20/40 

276. Early 20th C Douglas crested ware porcelain, 
Child’s Tea for Two, boxed 

£140/180 

277. Early 20th C Douglas crested porcelain dolls tea 
service for four 

£140/180 

278. Archibald Knox designed sample of silk print 
material with Liberty & Co. note with work 
number and Alec C. Quayle written verification 

£80/120 

279. Four Alec C. Quayle ink sketch books with 
numerous sketches of houses, views and events 
around the Isle of Man 

£200/300 

280. Alec C. Quayle, two print blocks, 1. Manx 
Street, 5.5 x 4ins, signed, 2. Frank Patersons 
Home, Billinghurst, Sussex, signed and dated 
4.5 x 6ins 
 
 
 

£80/120 

281. XIV Olympiad, London 1948, Travel Pass 
issued to Alec C. Quayle No.2106, complete 
with map of the Arenas.  Alec Quayle used this 
in his capacity as a cycling competition official 

£100/200 

282. Ariel photographs of the Grand Island Hotel and 
surrounding area from 3000ft and lower levels.  
Sent from Deemster Farrant to the Government 
Secretary, April 1945 

£30/50 

283. Quarter photographic plate of Maughold Village 
and church 

£15/25 

284. Isle of Man Jubilee Railway Station map 
painted by William HOGGATT, R.I., RBC 
printed by Thos. Forman & Sons Ltd, 
Nottingham, 48 x 40ins 

£80/150 

285. Collection of Manx posters and leaflets 
including Paul Robeson autographed Villa 
Marina flier 

£10/20 

286. Photograph of William Hoggatt painting 
towards the Calf with a dedication on the 
reverse from his dear friend and artist, Alec C. 
Quayle, 6 x 8ins, monochrome 

£20/40 

287. Frank FORTY 
‘Peel’ 
Crayon and watercolour 
Signed 
6 x 9ins 

£30/80 

288. A letter from Hal Brown Morrison to Alec C. 
Quayle dated Dec 1935, with reference to Knox 

£10/20 

289. Archibald Knox 
Six pencil drawings of the Isle of Man 
Largest 4 x 6ins, see verso 
 

£600/900 

290. Archibald Knox 
Manx Landscape 
Watercolour 
15 x 22ins 

£900/ 
1,200 

291. Alec C. QUAYLE 
Glen Rushen Mines, Ballacottier 
Watercolour 
Signed 
14 x 20ins 

£150/250 

292. Alec C. QUAYLE 
River Glass, Tromode 
Watercolour 
Signed 
14 x 20ins 

£150/250 

293. Celtic Alphabet designed by Archibald Knox 
and drawn by Winifred Tuckfield, print 

£60/100 

294. Alec C. QUAYLE 
Dalby Lhag to the Calf of Man 
Watercolour 
Signed 
10 x 14ins 

£110/180 

295. Alec C. QUAYLE 
Claddagh, Castletown 
Watercolour 
Signed 
10 x 14ins 
 

£110/180 
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296. Ashton CANNELL 
Regent’s Canal 
Watercolour 
Signed 
13 x 20ins 

£320/420 

297. FrankWADDINGTON 
Douglas Harbour 
Oil on canvas 
Signed 
15 x 20ins 

£550/650 

298. P. LAWSON 
A Manx Cottage, Groudle 
Watercolour 
Signed 
9 x 11ins 

£175/225 

299. John Hobson NICHOLSON 
Barge and sailing ships on a Canal 
Watercolour 
Signed 
10.5 x 15ins 

£320/420 

300. John Francis BRANEGAN 
Nr. Peel, Isle of Man 
Watercolour 
Signed and titled 
10 x 18.5ins 

£600/700 

301. Rodney WILDING 
Self Portrait 
Oil on board 
19 x 13ins 
Plus a watercolour of Rodney Wilding’s home 
on the Isle of Man 

£50/100 

 The following Lots of books come from the 
library of Greeba Castle, Isle of Man and 
belonged to the ‘Manxman’, Thomas Henry 
Hall Caine, certified by Gloria Rukeyser, 
Great Grand Daughter 

 

302. ‘Douglas and other Poems’, Sutherland James 
Middleton, pub.1887, see dedication to Hall 
Caine from the Author 

£80/180 

303. Roundabout notes chiefly upon the ancient 
circle of stones in the Isle of Man, from rough 
pencillings dotted down in the summer of 1862 
by J.O. Halliwell, only 100 copies printed, 
pub.1863, see dedication to Hall Caine from the 
Author 

£100/200 

304. The Manuscripts of Lord Kenyon 1584 – 1837, 
reference to Isle of Man noted on front cover 
with notes in Hall Caine’s handwriting found in 
the book, see also notes written in book 

£50/80 

305. Sixty Years of Banking – the History of the Isle 
of Man Banking Co. Ltd 1865-1925 with 
presentation certificate from the Directors 

£70/90 

306. George Wood, ‘An Account of the Isle of Man’, 
pub.1811, tooled leather spine 

£100/200 

307. A.W. Moore, ‘The Manx Note Book, Vols. 1,2, 
and 3’, pub.1885 with tooled leather spines 

£150/250 

308. ‘An Historical Account of the Isle of Man’ in 
two volumes, pub.1845 with tooled leather 
spines 

£200/300 

309. ‘The History of the House of Stanley’, 
pub.1793, printed by Sergent, tooled leather 
spine 

£100/200 

310. John Feltham, ‘A Tour through the Isle of Man 
in 1797 and 1798, pub.1798, tooled leather 
spine 

£100/200 

311. As Lot 310 
With advert for Italy by N. Brooke of Bath, 
1798 

£100/200 

312. ‘History of the Isle of Man’, H.A. Bullock, 
pub.1816, tooled leather spine 

£150/250 

313. ‘A Journal kept in the Isle of Man’, Richard 
Townley, two half calf tooled leather volumes 
in one, pub.1791 

£120/220 

314. The Great War 1914-1918, Isle of Man Roll of 
Honour, (uncut pages) 

£140/240 

315. ‘A Tour through the Isle of Man’, pub. 1794, 1st 
Ed., half calf tooled (see labels inside) 

£200/300 

316. ‘A Tour through the Isle of Man’, pub.1794, 
Republican passage suppressed, tooled leather 
binding 

£200/300 

317. ‘The Book of Common Prayer translated into 
Manks’, pub. 1765, leather binding 

£40/80 

318. ‘The Story of Rushen Castle and Rushen Abbey 
in the Isle of Man’, Rev. J.G. Cumming, 
pub.1857 

£60/90 

319. ‘Catalogue of Manks Crosses with Runic 
Inscriptions’, P.M.C. Kermode, 2nd Ed., 
pub.1892 

£50/80 

320. Six Reports in a tooled half calf volume 
1. A Correct Report on the Speech of His 

Grace John, Duke of Atholl to the 
Court of Tynwald, 1821 

2. Observations on the measure of 
creating an hereditary rent-charge 
payable out of the revenue of the Isle 
of man in favour of the Duke of Atholl, 
1805 

3. State of the proceedings in the House 
of Commons – Duke of Atholl 

4. State of the proceedings in the House 
of Commons against the Bill – Duke of 
Atholl 

5. A Short History of Transactions in the 
Isle of Man, 1825 

6. Cursory Remarks on a Bill signed in 
the Isle of Mann in 1781, pub.1783 

£80/120 

326. Six interesting religious and political Manx 
pamphlets of 1844/45 including Strictures on 
the Charge of the Bishop of Sodor and Mann by 
Samuel Haining, pub.1845, bound in one 
volume 

£60/80 

327. The Statute Laws of the Isle of Mann – William 
Cannell 

£30/50 

328. The Place-Names of the Isle of Man, pub.1925 
in six parts, (uncut), J.J. Kneen 

£60/100 

329. The History of Dumbell’s Bank, published by 
Cubbon & Lightfoot, paperback price one 
shilling 

£30/40 
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330. As Lot 329 £30/40 
331. ‘Manx Worthies’, A.W. Moore, pub.1901 £30/50 
332. ‘Manx Names’, A.W. Moore, 2nd Ed., revised 

pub.1903 
£30/50 

333. ‘A Vocabulary of the Anglo-Manx Dialect’, 
Moore, Morrison & Goodwin, pub.1924 

£30/50 

334. ‘The Isle of Man’, illustrated, Herbert & 
Maxwell 

£60/90 

335. ‘Manx Recollections, Memorials of Eleanor 
Elliot’, Katherine A. Forrest, pub.1894 

£40/60 

336. ‘Isle of Mann and Diocese of Sodor and Mann’, 
Rev.W.M.Percival, pub.1837 

£40/60 

337. ‘A Tour throught the Island of Mann in 1797 
and 1798’, John Feltham, pub. 1798, tooled 
leather binding, (as lot 311) 

£100/200 

338. Memorial roll of the Isle of Man, 1511-1515, 
pub.1924 

£150/200 

339. ‘Illiam Dhone, a Drama’, W.E. Windus, 
pub.1886 

£50/70 

340. ‘The Old Church Plate of the Isle of Man’, 
pub.1907 

£70/90 

341. Hall Caine, ‘The Little Manx Nation’, pub.1891 £40/50 
342. Caine, W.Ralph Hall, ‘The Courting of Kitty-

the-Water-Wheel’ with forward by Thomas C. 
Moore, pub.1923 

£20/40 

343. ‘Manx Antiquities’, P.M.C. Kermode and W.A. 
Herdman, 2nd Ed.,1914 

£50/70 

344. General View of Agriculture on the Isle of Man 
with map, etc.,  Thomas Quayle, pub.1812, (re-
bound) 

£80/100 

345. Statutes and Ordinances of the Isle of man 
alphabetically arranged by T. Stowell, 
Advocate, printed by Briscoe, 1792 (re-bound) 

£80/110 

346. ‘Practical Guide to the Duties of Church 
Wardens’, Charles Grevile Prideux, 3rd Ed. Pub. 
1845, half calf 

£30/40 

347. Hume, David 
The History of England from the Invasion of 
Julius Caesar to the Revolution in 1688 in ten 
tooled leather volumes, vol.1 published in 1808, 
vols 2 – 10 published in 1803, plus 
Smollet, T. 
The History of England from the Revolution in 
1688 to the Death of George II as a continuation 
of Hume in six matching tooled leather 
volumes, pub.1805 

£200/500 

348. Edgeworth, Maria 
Thirty-six novels in ten half calf tooled leather 
bindings, pub. 1813 

£100/150 

 The following lots come from the library of 
Greeba Castle, the home of the ‘Manxman’, 
Thomas Henry Hall Caine, certified by 
Gloria Rukeyser, Great Grand Daughter 

 

349. W.J. Cubbon’s full set of thirty three Manx 
Society volumes ‘with copious notes, letters, 
leaflets and notelets including special Author’s 
Edition Volume XIX and Rev. T.E. Brown’s 
copies, vols. XXXII and XXXIII 
 

£2,000 / 
£3,000 

350. Gill, W.Walter 
A Manx Scrap Book 
Pub.1929, d/c 

£60/70 

351. Gill, W.Walter 
A Second Manx Scrap Book 
Pub.1932, d/c 

£60/70 

352. Gill, W.Walter 
A Third Manx Scrap book 
Pub.1963,  

£40/50 

353. Norris, Samuel 
Manx Memories and Movements 
Pub.1938, d/c 

£15/25 

354. Sargeaunt, B.E. 
1. A Military History of the Isle of Man, 

pub.1947 
2. The Royal Manx Fencibles, pub.1947 

£20/40 

355. Baily, Bertha Blacker 
The Saga of Orry the King, pub.1925, 
paperback with dedication to Charles Gill from 
the Author 

£10/20 

356. Owen, E.C. 
A Hundred Years of Education, King William’s 
College, 1830-1930, paperback, pub.1930 

£15/35 

357. King William’s College, Centenary Notes and 
Pictures, 1833-1933, pub.1933 

£20/40 

358. Kermode, P.M.C. 
1. The Manx Archaeological Survey, A 

Re-issue of the first five Reports 1909-
1935, pub.1968 

2. The Manx Archaeological Survey, 
Sixth Report, pub.1968 by J.R. Bruce 

£40/50 

359. Wyse, W.J. and Joyce, J., Isle of Man Album, 
pub.1968 

£20/35 

360. Sixteen volumes of Isle of Man Natural History 
and Antiquarian Society Proceedings from April 
1954 to March 1987 

£25/35 

361. Box of Manx Books and other books from 
Greeba Castle library 

£25/40 

362. Official Album of Mint Manx Stamps from 
1973 to 1981 (incomplete) 

£80/100 

363. Archibald Knox design silver and blue green 
enamel Christening Set of napkin ring or egg-
holder and spoon with tulip decoration in relief 
in orginal Liberty case, Birmingham 1910 

£600/800 

364. Archibald Knox design silver, gold and 
blue/green enamel pendant locket in the shape 
of an arrowhead marked J.B.B & Co., illustrated 
on p.177 of the Designs of Archibald Knox for 
Liberty& Co. by Adrian J. Tilbrook 

£900/ 
£1,200 

365. GV Celtic design Scottish Iona silver shoulder 
brooch, Glasgow 1919, makers Gilmore & 
Watson, diam.3.4ins 

£180/280 

366. Celtic design 9 ct gold heart-shaped pendant 
with a 40ct (approx) oval cabochon ruby  to 
centre, maker Anthony Lewis 

£300/500 

367. 9ct gold Celtic cross pendant and matching 
earrings after a design by Archibald Knox, 
maker Anthony Lewis 
 

£280/380 
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368. 18ct white and green gold ovoid-shaped brooch 
with Archibald Knox leaf design, maker 
Anthony Lewis 

£220/320 

369. 9ct gold Archibald Knox design Celtic cross 
pendant as seen in Maughold Church with 
additional granulation 

£220/320 

370. Pair of Liberty & Co. English pewter napkin 
rings No.0919 with scroll design in relief to top 

£80/120 

371. William Edward WEBB 
The Harbour at Port St. Mary, Isle of Man 
Oil on canvas  
Signed and dated, 1884 
12 x 16ins 

£2,500/ 
£3,500 

372. William HOGGATT, R.I.,RBC 
The Green Pool 
Watercolour 
Signed 
18 x 22ins 

£2,400/ 
£3,200 

373. John F. BRANEGAN 
Peel Castle 
Watercolour 
Signed and titled 
10 x 21ins 
 
 

£500/700 

374. John Abernethy Lynas-Gray 
Summertime, I.O.M 
Watercolour 
Signed, titled and dated, 1915 
14 x 22ins 

£600/800 

375. Paul Parker 
Castletown 
Watercolour 
Signed and dated ‘95 
15 x 22ins 

£300/500 

376. Paul Parker 
Lady Isabella 
Watercolour 
Signed and dated ‘95 
15 x 22ins 

£300/400 

377. Paul Parker 
Douglas Harbour 
Watercolour 
Signed and dated ‘96 
15 x 22ins 

£250/350 

378. Daniel King, 1656 
Map of the Isle of Man with eight views inset, 
engraved by Hollar with Arms of Lord Fairfax 

£100/200 

379. John Speed, 1676 Ed. 
Map of the Isle of Man, published by Bassett & 
Chiswell 

£100/150 

380. Lord Foley Vereker 
Four photographic views of the Isle of Man 

£50/100 

381. Capt. Grenvile Collins, 1689 
The Irish Sea including the Isle of Man, Map, 
coloured and framed 
 
 

£180/280 

382. Capt. Grenvile Collins, 1693 
The Isle of Man 
Dedicated to the Earl of Derby 

£200/280 

383. Edward Weller, Engraver 
The Isle of Man 

£30/60 

384. Coronelli 1697 
Mona Insula 
Coloured 

£180/240 

385. Blaeu, 1645 
Mona 
Coloured 

£150/200 

386. William HOGGATT, R.I., RBC 
Colby Glen in the Spring 
Watercolour 
Signed 
18 x 13ins 

£2,000/ 
£3,500 

387. Raymund DEARN 
Scotch Cattle 
Oil on Canvas 
Signed and titled verso 
16 x 24ins 

£450/650 

388. English School 
King Orry at Full Steam 
Oil on canvas on panel 
18 x 23ins 

£300/500 

389. English School 
The Viking 1905-1954, Fleetwood to Douglas 
2hrs 22mins 
Watercolour 
Titled 
17 x 24ins 
 

£350/400 

390. H. Hilton, A.R.C.A 
Spanish Head, I.O.M. 
Watercolour 
Signed  
18 x 30ins 

£600/900 

391. John Holden 
1. Stormy Seas, Port St. Mary 
2. Calm Sea, Port St. Mary 

Charcoal monochrome 
Signed and dated 1898 
16 x 24ins (Pair) 

£1,000/ 
£1,500 

392. Dorothy Nicholson 
Self Portrait 
Chalk 
24 x 17ins 
From the Well Road Hill Studio 

£300/500 

393. David Byrne 
Looking down Sulby Valley towards the Point 
of Ayre 
Oil on canvas laid on board 
Signed 
11 x 15ins 
 
 
 
 
 

£400/600 
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394. David Byrne 
Sulby Village 
Watercolour 
Signed 
Exhibited, Royal Exhibition of Watercolours 
1984, see label verso 
12 x 16ins 

£300/500 

395. David Byrne 
Killabragga, Sulby Glen 
Watercolour 
Signed 
13 x 16ins 

£300/500 

396. Frederick Leach 
St. Judes 
Oil on board 
Signed monogram ‘60 
16 x 20ins 

£200/300 

397. R.S. Courtie 
Snuff the Wind from Loobs Road 
Oil on canvas 
Signed and dated 1980 
30 x 40ins 

£300/500 

398. Hoephner? 
Yachts in Port Erin bay  
Oil on canvas 
(Titled Franz Hoephner – Bradda Head) 
Old Manx Label verso 
18 x 30ins 

£250/350 

399. M.W. Leach 
Three masted clipper off the Isle of Man 
Watercolour 
Signed 
7 x 10ins 

£150/250 

400. M.W. Leach 
Steam and Sail off the Isle of Man 
Watercolour 
Signed 
9 x 13ins 

£180/280 

401. Lamplugh, G.W. 
‘The Geology of the Isle of Man’,  
Pub.1903 
Re-bound 

£650/800 

402. King, Daniel 
The Vale Royall of England or the County 
Palatine of Chefter, illustrated, pub. 1656 

£380/480 

403. Sacheverell, William 
An Account of the Isle of Man 
Pub.1702 

£160/260 

404. Memoirs of Stanley to the death of James, late 
Earl of Derby, 1735 and full description of the 
Isle of Man, pub. 1767 

£120/220 

405. Thomas Lord Bishop of Sodore and Man 
Church – Catechism, 2nd Ed. 1761 

£180/280 

406. Porter’s Isle of Man Directory, 1889 £120/220 
407. Cubbon, William 

A Bibliographical Account of Works relating to 
the Isle of Man in two volumes, pub. 1933 and 
1939 
 

£120/220 

408. A Six Days Tour of the Isle of Man by a 
Stranger, pub.1836 

£85/125 

409. Howard, Rev. Thomas, Vicar of Braddan, Isle 
of Man 
Plain and Practical Sermons 
Pub.1827 

£100/140 

410. Brown’s 
Isle of Man Directory 
Pub.1881 
(Restored) 

£150/180 

411. Kermode, P.M.C. 
Manx Crosses 
Pub.1907 

£150/180 

412. Cumming, Rev.J.G. 
The Runic and other Monumental Remains of 
the Isle of Man 
Pub.1857 

£45/75 

413. Bradley, A.G 
Our Centenarian Grandfather 
1790-1890 

£40/60 

414. Cumming, Rev. J.G. 
The Story of Rushen Castle and Rushen Abbey 
in the Isle of Man 
Pub.1857 

£45/65 

415. Howard, Rev. Thomas 
A Sermon on the Death of Rev. Robert Brown 
Price 3d. 
Pub.1847 

£30/40 

416. Bullock, H.A. 
History of the Isle of Man 
Pub.1816 
Tooled leather binding 

£180/220 

417. Collection of IOM railway used ticket box, 
Station Master lamp, two cash bags and a 
station advertising travel poster, etc. 
 
 
 

£100/200 

418. An important and finely painted full-size 
portrait of SIR JOHN SENHOUSE 
GOLDIE TAUBMAN, Knight, (1838 - 
1898), Speaker of the House of Keys and 
the first Right Worshipful Grand Master 
of the newly-formed Provincial Grand 
Lodge of Freemasons 
 

£4,000 / 
£6,000 

419. Spare - 
420. Spare - 
421. Qualtrough & Co., Douglas soda siphon £15/25 
422. James Hales & Son, Douglas, Isle of Man, 

Tailors, evening jacket, tails and waist coat 
£50/100 

423. WWII Civilian respirator with instruction leaflet 
issued by Isle of Man Examiner Limited entitled 
‘Isle of Man Air Raid Precautions’, boxed

£20/30 

424. A.J. Collister 
Clipper Ship in Douglas Harbour at Low Tide 
Watercolour 
Signed 
17 x 22ins 

£900/ 
£1,200 
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425. Late 19th C Manx School 
Herring Fleet at Port St. Mary Low Tide 
Oil on canvas 
12 x 18ins 

£250/350 

426. Eveline Gardner 
Cottage Port Erin 
Watercolour 
See label verso 
9 x 12ins 

£90/110 

427. 18th C Engraving – hand coloured 
A Bridge near Douglas in the Isle of Man 
8 x 12ins 

£60/80 

428. James Aitken 
Looking down to Colby I.O.M 
Watercolour 
Signed 
10 x 14ins 

£250/350 

429. James Aitken 
The Old Stile near Glendown 
Watercolour 
Signed 
14 x 20ins 

£300/400 

430. J. Aitken 
Nobbies near the Sound 
Watercolour 
Signed 
13 x 20ins 

£300/500 

431. Nancy Corkish 
1. Castletown Harbour 
2. Manx Coast 

Oil on board 
Signed 
10 x 15ins (pair) 

 

£230/280 

432. David Byrne 
St. Lukes Church – Baldwin 
Mixed medium 
Titled 
18 x 25ins 

£250/350 

433. J. Clucas Clegg 
Nickies and Nobbies 
Watercolour 
Signed 
7 x 21ins (pair) 

£50/100 

434. G. Victor Kneale 
Government House 
Coloured chalks 
Signed/dated 1988 
12 x 17ins 

£30/60 

435. Late 19th C English School 
Two views of Peel Castle 
Oils on canvas 
12 x 18ins (Pair) 

£100/200 

436. Manx School (20th C) 
Peel and Corrin Tower in the distance 
Watercolour 
Indistinctly signed 
 
 

£50/100 

437. James Henry Butterworth 
Sulby Claddaghs 
Oil on canvas 
Signed 
21 x 17ins 

£300/400 

438. J. Powell Wright 
Manx Fishing Boats 
Oil on canvas 
Signed and dated 1885 
14 x 21ins 

£180/220 

439. T.C. Grant 
Castle Rushen 
Watercolour 
Signed/dated 1881 
11 x 18ins 

£120/180 

440. Robert Moore 
Manx cottages near the Shore 
Oil on board 
Signed 
7 x 10ins

£180/220 

441. Robert Moore 
West Sands, Port Erin 
Oil on board 
Signed 
10 x 14ins 

£120/180 

442. Robert Moore 
Gibdale Ballamodha 
Oil on board 
Signed 
8 x 10ins 

£180/220 

443. J. Cumberland 
Monks Bridge 
Oil on canvas 
Signed 
13 x 18ins 

£30/60 

444. Victorian Travel 
Poster, ‘Isle of Man,  Charming Tour for 
Holidays’ 

£130/200 

445. J.H. Butterworth 
Port Soderick 
Watercolour 
Signed 
6.5 x 9.5ins 

£100/200 

446. John Millar Nicholson?? 
Bradda Head 
Monochrome watercolour 
2 x 3ins 

£50/100 

447. June Parrick 
Teasing Twitchers 
Acrylic 
Signed and dated ‘05 
See list verso 
20 x 16ins 

£80/120 

448. Le Clere (D. Cowley) 
Douglas Old Stone Bridge 1890 
Watercolour 
Signed 
14 x 21ins 
 

£80/120 
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449. Le Clere (D. Cowley) 
Douglas Harbour 
Watercolour 
Signed 
14 x 21ins 

£80/120 

450. Le Clere (D. Cowley) 
Low Tide 
Watercolour 
Signed 
12 x 19ins 

£40/60 

451. Catherine James 
Sea Holly at the Ayres 
Watercolour 
Signed and dated ‘89 
8 x 18ins 

£80/120 

452. James Collinson 
Fishing boats P.S.M. 
Oil on board 
Signed 

£80/140 

453. Summer Scene of Douglas Shore from a 
photograph by L.H. Taggart, large print 

£100/150 

454. 20th C Manx School 
Glenfaba Bridge, Isle of Man 
Pen and ink 
Signed 
15 x 23ins 

£100/200 

455. Seven 18th and 19th C Prints of Views around the 
Isle of Man 

£10/20 

456. Four framed coloured postcards of Isle of man £10/20 
457. Magnum of Chateau des Jacques, 1979, No.455 

with Special Millennium label selected by 
Heron and Brearley, box 

£50/100 

458. Le Clere 
Traa dy liooar 
Watercolour 
5 x 7 ins 

£15/30 

459. Glenice Chad 
East Baldwin  
Watercolour 
See label verso 
11 x 15ins 

£60/100 

460. Robert Morden 1695 
Map Man: 1 
Coloured 

£25/40 

461. J.B. Hollingworth 
Rough Passage to Liverpool IOMSP Co. ‘T.S.S. 
Manx Maid’  
Acrylic on board 
Signed/titled verso 
7 x 16ins 

£60/90 

462. 19th c Souvenir cup and saucer ‘A present from 
Ramsey’ showing Ramsey harbour and The 
Lord Bishop of Sodor and Man by J. Broughton 

£20/40 

463. Nine Manx booklets, guides etc. including 
Ralph Hall Caine ‘We are making the most of 
the land’ 

£10/20 

464. Eight Manx booklets/guides including ‘Manx 
Stories of Mann, its names and origin’ by 
Jeffcott 

£20/30 

465. Four booklets including ‘The Miller’s Glen, 
Mychurachan, Y’n lioar Manninagh’, etc. 

£20/30 

466. Eight poetry and other booklets including The 
Glen, Island Magic, Now I’m Awake, Juan-y-
Pherick’s Journey, etc. 

£25/40 

467. Six booklets including Isle of Man Visitor’s 
Enquire Within, 4d., The Manx Democracy, 
notes and Documents, The Manx Notebook 
No.2, etc. 

£25/40 

468. Eleven booklets on Manx Natural History £20/40 
469. Eight booklets about Isle of Man Ships, Trains 

and Trams, plus maps 
£20/30 

470. Manx Museum Reports and Archaeological 
Report 3,4 and 5 etc. 

£20/30 

471. Thirteen Manx booklets including Ellan Vannin, 
Douglas Views, Manx Money, etc. 

£25/35 

472. Seven Manx booklets on churches including 
South Ramsey and its churches 

£20/25 

473. General view of Agriculture in the Isle of Man 
by Basil Quayle, re-print, d/c 

£15/30 

474. Collection of Isle of Man unused Christmas 
cards, Kirk Braddan Church, etc. 

£5/10 

475. Three booklets including Manx Song and 
Maiden Song 

£10/15 

476. Eleven Manx paperbacks including 100 years of 
Heritage and Here is the News 

£25/35 

477. A. Crawford 
The Cottage Glen Helen 
Oil on canvas 
Signed 
12 x 18 ins 

£80/150 

478. H. Qualtrough 
Manx Coastline 
Oil on canvas 
Signed/initial 
14 x 18ins 

£30/50 

479. Victorian Pine Teachers sloping desk from 
Ballamodha School 

£50/100 

480. 18th C Manx country oak open arm chair £200/300 
 

 

Now Collecting for the Fine 
Art and Antique Sale.  If you 
wish to enter any Lots please 
contact the Auctioneer. 
 
Thank You 


